

No. 22-50536

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

—▶◀—  
VOTE.ORG,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JACQUELYN CALLANEN, ET AL.

*Defendants*

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS; LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE MEDINA COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR; TERRIE  
PENDLEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE REAL COUNTY TAX  
ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio  
Division, No. 5:21-cv-00649-JKP

---

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP AND  
THE LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE VOTE.ORG AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

Jon Greenbaum  
Ezra Rosenberg  
Pooja Chaudhuri  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Lindsey B. Cohan  
DECHERT LLP  
515 Congress Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 394-3000  
lindsey.cohan@dechert.com

erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org  
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

Christopher J. Merken  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000  
christopher.merken@dechert.com

Neil Steiner  
Jenna C. Newmark  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
3 Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 698-3500  
neil.steiner@dechert.com  
jenna.newmark@dechert.com

Erik Snapp  
DECHERT LLP  
35 West Walker Drive  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 646-5800  
erik.snapp@dechert.com

***Counsel for Amici Curiae the Texas State  
Conference of the NAACP and the Louisiana  
State Conference of the NAACP***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PRIVATE PARTIES CAN SUE TO ENFORCE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
A. Because Section 1983 Provides the Remedy, the Court Need Only Determine that the Materiality Provision Contains Rights- Creating Language. ....	5
B. The Materiality Provision Contains Rights-Creating Language.....	7
C. Nothing in the Materiality Provision Rebutts <i>Gonzaga’s</i> Presumption of Enforceability. ....	8
II. THE MATERIALITY PROVISION APPLIES TO ANY PERSON WHOSE RIGHT TO VOTE IS DENIED DUE TO AN ERROR OR OMISSION ON ANY DOCUMENT REQUIRED FOR VOTING.....	14
A. No Proof of Racial Discrimination Is Required to Bring a Claim Under the Materiality Provision.....	14
B. Congress Has the Right to Enact Prophylactic Legislation to Implement the Guarantees of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (E.D.S.C. 1948), <i>aff'd</i> 174 F.2d 391 (1949) .....	11
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6, 8
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946) .....	11
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	9
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) .....	17
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Belcher</i> , 978 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Franco v. Mabe Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 788 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6, 7, 8

<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 580 F.2d 704 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re King Mt. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 623 B.R. 323 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2020) .....	14
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	17
<i>McLeod v. Nagle</i> , 48 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1931) .....	14
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9, 10
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Nowlin</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 17
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	14
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	17

<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1980).....	6
----------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	6
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1971 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

42 U.S.C. § 1971(a) .....	4
---------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B) .....	7
---------------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

110 Cong. Rec. 1610 (1964) (Statement of Rep. Garner Shriver) .....	19
---------------------------------------------------------------------	----

110 Cong. Rec. 1642 (1964) (Statement of Rep. William F. Ryan) .....	19
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

110 Cong. Rec. 6646 (1964) (Statement of Sen. Thomas Macintyre) .....	19
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

110 Cong. Rec. 6715 (1964) (Statement of Sen. Kenneth Keating) .....	16
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

110 Cong. Rec. 12689 (1964) (Statement of Sen. Leverett Saltonstall) .....	16
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....	11
----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957).....	10, 11
----------------------------------	--------

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1964).....	15
